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The summer festival of the arts was a major attempt by the University of 

Minnesota, Duluth to develop and stage a variety of cultural events over an 

extended period of time. The objective of the arts festival was to provide citi-

zens and tourists an array of various performing arts events and artistic 

displays. The surrmer festival gave Northeast Minnesota and Northwest Wisconsin 

vistors and a citizens continuous show of various art forms extending over a one 

week period of time beginning June 27 and extending through July 6, 1980. The 

festival itself developed 15 major events and included an addition of ten events 

not specifically developed by the Festival Funds. Over all, the festival 

included fifty-five major and minor artistic activities which were staged during 

this week. 

This paper reports on a survey taken by the Bureau of Business and Economics 

to assess the economic impact of the Festival of the Arts. The Survey randomly 

sampled the audience or visitors of eleven of these 55 events. A total of 393 

survey farms were comp 1 eted which represented the impression and recorded the 

expenditures of 1,053 participants in the Festival of the Arts. The results of 

this survey are used to estimate the economic impact of the Festival of the Arts 

to the Duluth-Superior economy. 

The results of this survey are shown in Table 1 of the Appendix of this 

report. In general the audiences of the survey consisted of 73 percent Twin 

Ports citizens and 27 percent from outside the area. A total of 50,418 people 

attended at least one festival of the Arts event. If the survey represents the 
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total population then 36,805 were from the Twin Ports and 13,613 were from 

outside the twin ports area. These people traveled an average distance of 30 

miles from home to attend these events. The audiences were comprised of parties 

of 2.68 people. The out-of-area visitors who attended the festival of the arts 

events stayed an average of 2.93 days. The per capita expenditures of the Twin 

Ports Audience were $4.87 and per capita expenditures per day of the tourist 

from outside the area were $15.86. For a recap of the remainder of the Tourist 

Survey, see Table 3 of Appendix. 

The direct economic impact of the Festival of Arts Designated Events is 

given in Table 1. The procedures for arriving at this impact is outlined 

briefly in the appendix, but involves a complex extension of the survey results 

to the 16,577 visitors attending Festival of the Arts funded events. These visi-

tors spent $354,900 net of admission prices while in Duluth or Superior and as a 

direct result of the Festival of the Arts activities. Of this amount Twin Ports 

residences spent $32,700, while outstate visitors spent $259,500. Travel to and 

from the visitors home to the festival of the Arts event accounted for an addi-

tional $78,800 expenses. 

In Table 2 the Direct Economic Impact of Related Events of Part i ci pat i ng 

Organization including the Park Point Inventional Art Fair added an additional 

$815,000 in revenue and included 33,841 visitors. 
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Table 1 

Direct Economic 
Impact of 

Festival of Arts 
Designated 

Events 

Travel Expense 

Twin Ports Residence 
Expenditures 

Outstate Expenditures 

Total 

Less Admission to Events 

Net Expenditure 

$ 78,800 

32,700 

259,500 

$371,000 

16,100 

$354,900 

For development of the actual estimates see Appendix. 
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Table 2 

Direct Economic 
Impact of Related 

Events of Participating 
Organizations Including 

the Art Fair 

Travel 

Duluth Superior Residence 
Total Expenditures 

Outstate Residence 
Total Expenditures 

Total Expenditure 

Less Admission to Events 
Most of attendence to 

Free Art Fair 

$144,700 

119,100 

551,800 

$815,600 

0 + 

$815,600 
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Table 3 

Direct Economic 
Impact of 

Festival of Arts 
and Designated 

Events 

Travel Expense 

Twin Ports Residence 
Expenditures 

Outstate Expenditures 

Total 

Less Admission to Events 

Net Expenditure 

$ 223,500 

151,800 

811,300 

1,186,600 

16,100 

$1,170,500 

For development of the actual estimates see Appendix. 



TABLE 4 

DULUTH TOURIST INDEX 
JUNE TOURIST INDEX .92 

June, July, August 1978 = 100 

In June, the Duluth Tourist Index rose to .92, up from May's .73, and 
considerably above June 1979's .84. This increase reflects sizable increases in 
tourist spending and total hotel/motel occupied rooms, as well as tourist traffic 
in comparison to 1979. 

Tourist spending in Duluth measured in current drillars rose from $5,057,000, 
June 1979, to $5,913,000, June 1980. This activity represents a healthy 16.9 per-
cent increase over last year. In fact, current dollar spending rose significantly 
faster than inflation for the first month in this year. During this last year, 
the Consumer Price Index rose from 216.6 to 247.6, an increase of 14.3 percent. 
Adjusting for this price inflation, real tourist spending rose from June 1979's 
$2,335,000 to June 1980's $2,388,000, or $53,000 measured in 1967 dollars. This 
increase represents a 2.3 percent increase in real consumer spending over the 
period. 

The total number of occupied-rooms days for Duluth in June 1980 were estimat8d 
at 42,167 in comparison to June 1979 of 36,115. The estimated cost per room during 
June 1980 was $29.36, up from June 1978 of $25.68. In June 1980, the number of 
tourist parties visiting Duluth were 24,077. (Tourist Party is comprised of 
2.753 adults and .782 children and is estimated to stay 2.446 days in Duluth.) By 
comparison, the number of tourist parties visiting Duluth in June 1979 were 24,077. 
The volume of tourist traffic was considerably above 1979 level with May 1980 
having an estimated 260,633 tourist vehicles passing through the city, while May 
1979 had only 194,842 vehicles. 

In summary, tourist activity picked up in June and provided one of the few 
bright spots in Duluth's economy. This increased activity may have been induced 
by the unusually hot weather, as well as several important tourist activities. 
Two tourist events warrant special notice: Grandma's Marathon and Duluth's 
Festival of the Arts. Duluth and the North Shore area continue to be bright tourist 
attractions. Tourist traffic appears to have been increased by 65,791 vehicles over 
June 1979. Many of these tourists apparently came to look and to buy. 

ESTIMATED TOURIST EXPENDITURES 
June 1980 

% Change 
June 1980 June 1979 1979..;80 

Lodging. . . . . $1,238,000 $ 927,000 33.6% 

Eating, Drinking 2,179,000 1,995,000 9.2 

Retail Sales. . 1,074,000 918,000 14.1 

Auto, Gas. 501,000 429,000 16.8 

Other. . . . 921,000 788,000 16.9 

Totals $5,913,000 $5,057,000 16.9% 
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These expenditures are broken down with Twin Ports residence spending $119,100 

outstate residences spending $551,800 and travel accounting for $144,700. 

Table 3 reports the Direct Economic Impact of the Festival of the Arts and 

Designated events on the Duluth Superior economy. The net expenditures of visi-

tors to the Art Fair are estimated to have been $1,170,500 after admission fees 

are subtracted. Outstate visitor expenditures on food lodging and retail sales 

are estimated at $811,300. Twin Ports residence expenditures are estimated to 

have been $151,800. Travel to and from the event is estimated to cost $223,800. 

Summary: 

To provide some perspective for evaluating the impact of the Art Fair the 

Duluth Tourist Index (insert Table 4) is provided for the month of June. 

Although the festival of the Arts included only three days in June and four days 

i.n July, the use of June Tourist Expenditures will not drastically alter the 

comparison. If we exclude the twin ports spending and use only outstate and 

travel expenses we find that the festival of the arts accounted for $1,035,100 

in total tourist spending out of a total $5,913,000 tourist spending for June 

1980. The time of the Arts Festival represents 23 percent of the month of June. 

During this time tourists spend $1,369,000. Of this total spending, visitors to 

the arts festival accounted for $1,035,100 or 76 percent of the total tourist 

spending for average week in June. The average size of a tourist party is 

somewhat smaller than the standard tourist party 2.68 individual in Survey 

Tourist party versus 3.535 individuals in Tourist Index party. Using the survey 

individuals in Tourist Index party. Using the survey to estimate tourist 

parties, the Festival brought an estimated 5079 tourist parties to Duluth or 21 

percent of the total for the month. The Festival customers stayed somewhat 
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longer than the average tourist 2.93 days as opposed to 2.446 days for a stan-

dard tourist party. The average income of the tourist brought by the Festival 

was $20,079. 

In perspective the Festival of the Arts provided a unique artistic event 

that was also economically quite profitable. The festival events provided an 

attraction for the Duluth tourist industry that helped increase June 1980 

tourist spending by 16.9 percent over June 1979. The festival accounted for a 

significant percentage of the total tourist traffic and the tourists appeared to 

stay longer than average. These tourists came in somewhat smaller groups but 

appear to be quite affluent and willing to spend with time and money while they 

enjoyed the festival attractions. 



A P P E N D I X 
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Table 1 

Festival of the 
Arts Survey 

Number of Survey 
Participants 

Percent from 
Twin Ports 

Percent from 
Out of Area 

Average Number of 
Miles traveled 

Number in Party 

Days in Area if 
Party came from 
Outside Twin Port's 
Area 

Expense per head Twinport 
Residence 

Expenses per head per day 
Outstate visitor 

393 

73% 

27% 

30 mil es 

2.68 

2.93 days 

$ 4.87 

$15.86 

How did you find out about this event? 

a. Brochure 20.3% 
b. TV 7.2 
c. Radio 8.9 
d. Newspaper 26.4 
e. Word of Friend 17.6 
f. All of above 11.2 
g. None of above 4.4 
i. No response 4.0 

Have you or are you planning to attend other 
Festival of Arts Events? 

Yes 
No 
No response 
If yes how many 

69.6% 
20.6 
9.8 

2.07 
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Besides this event, estimate the number of art events (play, 
symphony, ballet, jazz, country, rock, art shows, etc.) that 
you have attended in the past two years? 

Number 
a. 0 
b. 1 
c. 2 
d. 3-5 
e. 5 or more 
f. No response 

What is your sex? 

a. Female 
b. Male 
c. No response 

What race or ethinic group 

a. American Indian 
b. Black 
c. Mexican American 
d. Oriental 
e. Other Spanish speaking 
f. Caucasian 
g. Other 
h. No response 

Last year your total family 

a. Less than 4,999 
b. 5000 - 9,999 
c. 10,000 - 14,999 
d. 15,000 - 19,999 
e. 20,000 - 29,999 
f. 30,000 - 49,999 
g. More than 50,000 
h. No response 

Average Income 

9.2% 
5.1 
9.0 

18.7 
51.4 
6.8 

59.5% 
32.0 
8.5 

do you belong? 

0% 
4.5 

0 
0 

3.7 
79.4 
3.0 
9.4 

income before 

6.65% 
23.19 
16.53 
7.92 

18.85 
14.79 
5.58 

23.39 
$20,079 

taxes was: 



Event Number 
of Surveys 

Art Fair 61 

Michigan St. 57 

Areana Juggler 9 

Children's Hour 6 

Minnesota Energy 42 

Swedish Pop 
Concert 46 

Swedish 
Troubadour 21 

Songs of Sweden 30 

Jazz 31 

South Pacific 49 

Dance Show Case 41 

Total 393 

Percent 
Duluth-
Superior 

69% 

63 

89 

50 

74 

76 

67 

77 

90 

80 

68 

73 
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Table 2 

FESTIVAL OF THE 
ARTS SURVEY 

Percent Average 
Outstate Miles 

Traveled 

31% 34 miles 

37 36 

11 39 

50 56 

26 34 

24 21 

33 34 

23 31 

10 15 

20 23 

32 36 

27 30 

Number Days in Expense Expense 
in Party Areas Per Head Per Head 

Out State Twin Ports Per Day 
Outstate 

3.18 person 2.63 days $5.10 $20.00 

2.95 2.86 2.44 15.60 

3.44 

2.67 2.50 

2.48 2.18 2.43 18.40 

2.91 2.89 6.93 7.60 

2.33 5.85 6.90 14.67 

2.37 3.85 5.05 10.70 

2.29 3.00 5.43 23.47 

2.45 3.40 5.43 10.20 

2.34 2.17 7.60 27.93 

i.68 2.93 4.87 15.86 
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Table 3 

Direct Economic 
Impact of 

Festival of Arts 
Survey Participants 

Travel Expenses 
of All Survey Parties! 

Duluth Superior Residence 
Total Expenditures2 

Outstate Residence 
Total Expenditures3 

Sub Total 

Less Admission to4 
Event 1053 X $4.49 

Net Expenditures above 
Admission charge 

Amount 

$4,716.00 

3,735.29 

13,197.42 

21,648.71 

4,728.97 

$16,919.74 

Footnotes 

1. Travel Expenses based on 
Number of Average Cost per 

Per capita 
Per day 

$4.48 

4.87 

15.86 

20.56 

4.49 

$16.07 

Parties Surveyed Miles to and From Mile Tr ave 1 ed Total 
= $4716 (393) X (60) X (. 20) 

2. Duluth Superior Total Expenditures Estimated by determining the total number 
of Duluth Superior Residences in Survey 

Number of Surveys 
(393) 

Total Survey 
Population 

(1053) 

X 

X 
X 

Number in Party 
(2.63) 

Total Survey 
Population 

= 1053 

Average Percent D/S = Total D/S 
.73 = 767 

Expenditures estimated by multiplying 

Total D/S 
(767) X 

Average D/S 
Expenditure per Capita = Total D/S Expenditure 

($4.87) = 3735.29 
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Table 3 (cont.) 

3. Outstate Expenditures Estimated by determining total number of outstate 
surveyed tourists 

Total Survey 
Population X 

X 
Average Percent Outstate = Total Outstate 

( 1053) 

Expenditures estimated by: 

Total Outstate 
(284) 

Average Days 
in Duluth 

X (2.93) 

( 27.) = 284 

Expenditure 
Capita per day 

X $15.86 

Total Outstate 
Expenditures 
13,197.71 
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Table 4 

Direct Economic 
Impact of 

Festival of Arts 
accept Michigan Street 

Travel Expensesl 

Twin Ports Residence2 
Expenditure 

Outstate Residence3 
Total Expenditures 

Total 

Less Admission to Events 
3577 @ $4. 49 

Net Expenditures 

1. Travel Expenses based on 
Number of Parties in attendence 

Amount 

$16,320.91 

12,717.00 

44,889.83 

73,927.74 

16,060.73 

57,867.01 

Total Attendence/Person Per Party Parties Round Trip Cost per mile 
3577 2.63 = 1360 x 60 miles x $.2 = $16,320.91 

2. Total Attendence 
3577 

Total D/S 
2611 

X 
Average Percent D/S 

.73 

Expenditures 
$4.87 

= 
$12,777.00 

3. Outstate residences calculated by 
3577 X .27 = 966 

Total Outstate residence Expenditure Calculated 

= 

Outstate Days Per Capita 
966 X 2.93 X $15.86 = $44,889.83 

Total D/S 
2611 



Travel Expensesl 

Twin Ports Residence2 
Expenditure 

Outstate Residence3 

Total 

15 

Table 5 

Impact of 
Michigan 
Street 
Market 

Less Admission to Events 

Net Expenditures 

1. Travel Expenses based on 
Total Attendence divided by Numbers of person 
per party 

Amount 

$63,457.63 

19,983.60 

214,602.96 

298,044.19 

0 

298,044.19 

13,000/2.95 = 4406.78 x 72 miles x $.2 = 63,457.63 

2. Total Attendence x Percent D/S = Total D/S 
13,000 X .63 = 8190 

Total D/S x per capita expenditures = D/S expenditures 
8990 X 2.44 = $19,983.60 

3. Total Attendence x percent outstate = Total Outstate 
13,000 X .37 = 48l0 

Outstate per capita 
Total Outstate expenditures = 

4810 X 15.60 

Per day outstate 
Expenditures x 

75,036 

Number of 
Days in Duluth 

2.86 

Total oustate 
expenditures per day 

75,036 

214,602.96 



TABLE 6 

AttencFanc:e :Oat:a f0,r E.V·errt:·s Held During_ F~_stival. 
1.980 

in wh~ch Frsti~al 

Jazz Gar8en Party 
Opening Ceremony 
Songs of Sweden 
Early Music 
Film Series 
Troubadour Ballads· 
Eumanities Seminar 
Swedish Sumrm:!r Pops 
The Worker I B WHe 

. Compc$et:s ""\;.·•~ dn1 

Choreograpb::r's Shm.,;c; ,3H 

Scottish Dancing 
'£;.1,:~ed Opening 
Michigan Street M.3.rket 
Workshops 

ftL1dtng 

252 
95 

458 
68 
72 

230 
100· 
763· 
674· 
100-
182-
300-
200-

13, 000 
83 

16,577 

Attendance at events held by participgting organizations (n.b. those events 
,:-;·Lich were scheduled at a special time or place, or which were developed.spac:.-
fically to be a part of the F8stival, are marked with an asterisk): 

Suzuki Concert* 
UWS Concert* 
Dr. Ritt Concert* 
Park Point Art Fair 
Volksmarsch 
UWS Circus Show* 
Duluth Playhous1.? 
mm R:~; .. :ctory (South Pacific) 
:

1 rain Excursion-:'; 
City Band Concert 

200 
75 

400 -
30,000 

200, 
300 

74 • 
500 • 

1,692 . 
400 

33,841 

••. ; e (j . e . s 3. t e f :: 1? s ) a t S t . -r; .. , u is Co 1 , -:- '· y ,::; g, ::::.! ::.- 1< :\ :...~ ts Ce r: 
d .. n· .;aj,·s on whidi .:.\:;;3 thtal events -were scheduled at the Center and 

i.. ..... <. '1.:i dwut specially sch2dulerl even ts, and with prior years. 

Date ). 978 1979 1980 

Ju;J '.:: .27 451, 265 584 
Jt:~,2 23 Lt 50 587 965 (Scottish Dance) 
J;)l'.e 29 470 292 708 

July 3 976 751 488 
.. foly 4 443 389 818 
T ' 5 S!+ 7 524 1,258 (M-:ch St. '!I.Ii-+- ) .... u ... y ... """"- . .. t\. • 

July 6 4 74 533 670 


